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TO: The Honorable Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Brian P. Andrzejewski, P.E., Commissioner of Building
RE: Applications for Variances and Special Permits -

Meeting of September 15, 2015

The following is a summary of specific information for each application, showing minimum
requirements appealed from and requested variances to be considered by your Honorable Body:

1 Walmart 3290 Sheridan Drive Temporary Use Permit, Storage
Trailers

This application is a request for a Temporary Use permit to allow the Walmart store to place a number of
storage trailers adjacent to the east side of the building in the vicinity of the existing truck dock area. The
property is zoned General Business which does not permit such storage outside of a building.

The ZBA granted a similar request November 18, 2014 with the following conditions:
The moving of inventory to and from the trailers must be done between the hours of 8 am to 7 pm.
The trailers shall be removed as soon as possible and not later than February 28, 2015.
There shall be a limit of twenty five (25) trailers on site.
Prior to installing any additional trailers this year or in future years, the petitioner must apply in advance for
a permit, or risk denial.

el S

2 Erin Thomas 140 Irwin Place Temporary Use Permit
Renewal, Motor Vehicle Repair
Shop

This application is for a renewal of a temporary use permit first granted September 17, 2013, for a period of one
year and subject to two conditions, to allow a motor vehicle repair shop in the General Industrial Zoning
District.

The two conditions of the temporary use permit are:

1. Hours of operation are Monday thru Friday, 8 am to 5 pm and Saturday from 8 am to 12 pm (noon).
2. All vehicle repairs must be done inside the buildings.

The Temporary use permit was renewed 9/23/2014, for a period of one year subject to three conditions.
1. Hours of operation are Monday thru Friday, 8 am to 5 pm and Saturday from 8 am to 12 pm (noon).
All vehicle repairs must be done inside the buildings.
3. Tow truck operators are required to drop off trucks in an area designated for drop off by the property
owners.
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The GI district permits trailer and motor vehicle sales and rental but does not specifically permit vehicle repair
as a permitted use. Since vehicle repair is specifically listed as a permitted use in the Motor Service district it is
not a permissible use in the GI district.

The Building Department has requested that the Planning Department include motor vehicle repair as a
permitted use in the GI District in the next set of amendments to the Zoning Ordinance. At this time no action
has been taken on this issue by the planning department.

At this time the Building Department has no record of complaints with respect to the use of the property.

3 Jyotsna Rajeswary 17 Rana Court Temporary Use Permit, Second
Dwelling Units

This application is a request for a variance to the Zoning Ordinance requirement in the R3 district that
limits the permissible number of dwelling units to one.

A dwelling unit is defined in the zoning ordinance as "A room or group of rooms within a building
forming a single habitable unit which may be occupied by a single family for living, sleeping, cooking
and eating purposes."

The Building Department recently became aware that a second kitchen was installed without plumbing or
electrical permits (in a room originally labeled exercise room). We believe that this space was to be used
by an employee of the homeowner.

Note that all of the single family residential districts permit a maximum of two roomers or boarders. The
ordinance does not define either roomer or boarder. The Building Department has historically considered
roomers or boarders to be included within the single family dwelling and would not permit the creation of
separate dwelling units.

4 Imageone Industries, Inc. 1265 Niagara Falls Boulevard  Variance, Window Graphics
Exceed 20% of Window

This application is a request for a variance to the Zoning Ordinance requirement regulating the maximum
area of a window pane that is allowable without a sign permit and the requirement for storefront windows.

There are two issues that are affected by this application.

The first issue is to section 7-8-3B (9) that limits the allowable area for a window sign to 20% of the area
of an individual window pane. The applicant proposes to cover 100% of the subject window panes. Note
that window signage exceeding the 20% limitation would be deemed to be wall signs and regulated as

such.
Maximum permitted window signage area of a pane 20%
Proposed signage area 100%
Exceeds permitted 80% 80%

The second issue, not noted in the application, is that section 4-8-6D(1) requires that storefront display
windows be provided on building facades facing a public right-of-way equal to 25% of such facade. The
windows on the fagcade facing Alberta Dr. conform to the minimum required area. The proposed window
signage will cover 100% of the required storefront display windows.
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5 McGuire Development 1760 maple Road Variance, Accessory Structure
Company, LLC Without Principal Structure —
Parking Lot

This application is a request for a variance to the Zoning Ordinance requirement to section 6-8-1A that
does not permit an accessory structure, in this instance an accessory parking area, without a permitted
principal structure on the same lot.

The subject parking area is accessory to the medical office building on the adjacent parcel at 1800 Maple
Rd. from which the parcel at 1760 was subdivided. There is an approved site plan SP-2010-002A, dated
4/10/2015 and designated as a unified development, for a new medical office building on the parcel at
1760 showing the new lot subdivision.

6 Plato’s Closet & Clothes 9490 Transit Road Variance, Window Signs
Mentor Exceeding 20% of Window

This application is a request for a variance to the Zoning Ordinance requirement regulating the maximum
area of a window pane that is allowable without a sign permit and the requirement for storefront windows.

There are two issues that are affected by this application.

The first issue is to section 7-8-3B (9) that limits the allowable area for a window sign to 20% of the area
of an individual window pane. The applicant proposes to cover 100% of the subject window panes. Note
that window signage exceeding the 20% limitation would be deemed to be wall signs and regulated as

such.
Maximum permitted window signage area of a pane 20%
Proposed signage area 100%
Exceeds permitted 80% 80%

The second issue, not noted in the application, is that section 4-8-6D(1) requires that storefront display
windows be provided on building facades facing a public right-of-way equal to 25% of such facade.

This building is a mixed use building, the majority of the first floor area is retail use, there are 6 dwelling
units on the second floor and one dwelling unit on the first floor. The ZBA granted a variance to permit
the dwelling unit on the first floor at the August 19, 2014 meeting.

The required storefront window area is determined from the first floor retail portion of the facade, the area
of the facade on the second floor is not included. The required storefront window area facing Transit Rd.
is approximately 480 sf and the storefront window area provided is approximately 760 sf.

The proposed window signage will cover approximately 170 sf.. The remaining 590 sf exceeds the
minimum required window area. Note that the proposed signage on the windows not facing Transit Rd.
does not affect the storefront window area requirement.

7 Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. 1500 Hopkins Road Variance, Accessory Structure
Setback to Centerline - RPZ

This application is a request for a variance to the Zoning Ordinance requirement of section 2-5-3 of the
Zoning ordinance applicable to the minimum required setback from the centerline of Hopkins Rd. The
subject structure is a backflow prevention device (RPZ).
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Minimum setback from the centerline of Hopkins Rd 90 ft.
Proposed setback 57 ft.
Short 33ft.  36.7%

Note that the device must be screened in accordance with section 7-2-4C of the Ordinance.

8 Alexander Estates, Inc. 2215 Sweet Home Road Appeal Under Section 280-a (3)
of Town Law, Open
Development Area

This application is a request for an Open Development Area per Section 280-a (3) of New York State
Town Law in order to permit the construction of a structure on a parcel that does not have frontage on an
improved street.

The parcel is part of a unified development on property zoned New Community District — Neighborhood
(NCD-ND) effective 6/23/2012. Proper easements are required within the unified development as part of
the site plan review process. There is currently a proposal to amend the approved site plan (SP-2005-
021G) for the unified development to indicate the existing lot lines for the parcels.

9 Youngs Center 1020 Youngs Road Variance, Maximum Overall
Sign Face Area

This application is a request for a variance to the Zoning Ordinance requirement for the maximum
allowable sign face area for a property zoned Office Building (OB).

An OB zoned property is permitted a maximum of 0.75 sq. ft. of signage for each lineal foot of building
facing a street. The building is 143 ft. in length which permits 107.25 sf of signage for all signs on the
property.

There are currently three signs, one ground sign at 81 sf of signage plus two wall signs with a total of
15.96 sf resulting in a total sign face area of 96.96 sf. There is a remaining balance of 10.29 sf.

Proposed is a new wall sign 32.59 sf in area which will exceed the allowable area by 22.3 sf. Note that the
application indicated a request for an additional 50 sf. but we cannot determine where that additional

signage is.
Maximum total sign face area permitted 107.25 st
Proposed (based on the sign diagram provided plus existing) 129.55 sf
Exceeds permitted 2230 st 20.8%

If the additional signage were 50 sf then the maximum would exceed permitted by 46.6%.

10 Acquest Mill Street, LLC 410 Mill Street Six Variances
This application is for an Open Development Area per Section 280-a (3) of NYS Town Law and six area
variances.

Proposed is a three story senior housing building containing 66 dwelling units along with two 10 unit
garages plus surface parking on a parcel zoned Multi-Family Residential 7 (MFR-7). The site contains an
existing single story assisted living building that will remain. The proposed height of the new building is
42.25 ft. to the highest portion of the roof.
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The first three variance requests are to the building setback requirements of section 3-13-2B (2) and the
requirements of section 2-5-4B (3) for side and rear setbacks.

Note that developments on parcels without street frontage such as this one, do not have a defined front or
rear yard so all setbacks are deemed side yards.

The setback requirement of 2-5-4B (3) is only applicable to those locations where the parcel abuts the R4
and CF districts and not to the portion abutting the RC district. The RC district abuts the site on the north
and west sides and a portion of the south side. The parcel abuts the R4 district on the east side and abuts
the CF district on the south at the west end.

The setback requirements of 3-13-2B (2) directs us to section 3-15-5 for setbacks. These setback
requirements are a function of the mean roof height and are either 1.5 or 2 times the mean height. The
mean height is indicated as 34.67 ft. resulting in a 52 ft. setback for the narrow end of the building and
69.3 ft. for the long side of the building.

. The first variance request is to the building setback on the south side. Since the building height exceeds 35
feet the building setback per 2-5-4B (3) is 126.75 ft. (3 x 42.25). The proposed setback is 70 ft.

Minimum required setback for 42.25 ft. building height 126.75 ft.
Proposed setback 70.00 ft.
Short 56.75 ft. 44.8%

. The second variance request is for the building setback on the west side. Upon review we find that a
variance to section 2-5-4B (3) is not applicable since the abutting property is zoned Recreation (RC) and the
proposed 54.48 ft. setback exceeds the minimum 52 ft setback per section 3-15-5. This variance could be
withdrawn or dismissed.

. The third variance request is for the building setback on the East side. The proposed setback is compliant
with the requirements of section 3-15-5 but does not conform to the requirements of section 2-5-4B (3).

Minimum required setback for 42.25 ft. building height 126.75 ft.
Proposed setback 77.20 ft.
Short 49.55 ft. 39%

. The fourth variance request is for the accessory structure (garages) east side setback to the adjacent R4
district. Accessory structures must conform to both the requirements of section 2-5-4B (3) and 3-15-5. The
proposed location conforms to the requirements of 3-15-5 (5 ft.) but does not conform to the requirements of
section 2-5-4B (3) for a building of less than 30 ft. in height.

Minimum required setback per 2-5-4B(3) for building height < 30 ft. 30.00 ft.
Proposed setback 16.30 ft.
Short 13.70 ft.  45.7%

. The fifth variance request is to section 3-15-5B that limits the maximum length of a sequence of dwelling
units to 176 ft.

Maximum permitted length of a series of dwelling units 176.00 ft.
Proposed overall length of building 413.81 ft.
Exceeds permitted 237.81 ft.  135%

Note that the plan indicates that the requirements of section 3-15-5B pertaining to offsets of ten feet
every 132 ft. or less may be met by the 10 ft. by 12 ft. offsets.
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6. The sixth variance request is to the minimum required number of off-street parking spaces. The ordinance
requires two spaces per dwelling unit for the 66 units resulting in a 132 spaces. Note that the overall parking
must also include that required for the existing assisted living center. The requirement for the assisted living
center is regulated similar to a nursing home which requires 1 space per 3 beds plus one per employee. The
site data chart on drawing C-100 indicates that the required parking equals 189 and the proposed number,
including garages, is 179 spaces.

Required number of parking spaces 189 sp
Proposed number of parking spaces 179 sp
Short 10 sp 5.3%

Note that the zoning ordinance in effect prior to May 23, 2006 required 0.5 spaces per dwelling unit.

The Final request is an appeal per Section 280-a (3) of NYS Town Law for an Open Development Area for a
parcel that does not have frontage on an improved street. An existing recorded easement is indicated as
providing the necessary access across 390 Mill St.

Note that the applicant owns a parcel that connects to Mill St. between buildings numbered 436 and 440.

11 Ignzaio Napoli 6809 & 6815 Main Street Variances

This application is a request for three variances to the Zoning Ordinance requirements in connection with
the merging of 6809 & 6815 Main Street into a single parcel zoned General Business so that the existing
retail building and associated parking area can be expanded.

1. The first variance request is to the required number of off-street parking spaces. The required number
of parking spaces is 5.5 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of net floor area of the building as per Section 7-1-6
for retail uses between 2,000 sq. ft. and 25,000 sq. ft. The minimum net floor area is per Section 7-1-
4 C (1) for a single story multi-tenant building is 85% of the gross floor area. The gross floor area
indicated is 9,954 gross sq. ft. so parking must be provided for 8,461 net sq. ft. @ 5.5/1,000 resulting
in 47 required spaces.

Minimum required number of parking spaces 47 sp
Provided 40 sp
Short 7 sp 15%

Note that both existing parking areas are being expanded.

2. The second variance request of for access to Harding Avenue where the existing parking area is being
expanded. Section 7-6-3 A does not permit access to a local street (Harding) where the property has
access to a higher classified street (Main Street). The existing south parking area has access to
Harding Ave. that is legal non-conforming. Access to Harding will be eliminated for the north
parking area. The south parking area is being expanded to approximately double the current parking
area.

3. The third variance request is for a reduction of the required side yard setback for the proposed
addition where the property abuts a residentially zoned parcel (32 Ferndale Rd., R-4 district). Where
the proposed addition abuts residential, Section 2-5-4 B (3) is applicable and for that portion the
required setback is 30 ft. for a building less than 35 ft. in height.

Minimum required side yard per Section 2-5-4 B (3) 30 ft.
Proposed 0 ft.
Short 30ft.  100%

Note that Section 4-4-2 B permits a O ft. setback where the adjacent property is zoned non-residential so
the portion abutting 6797 Main Street is in compliance.

This application was adjourned at the August 18, 2015 meeting.
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Other Matters
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Findings of Fact
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Commissioner of Building
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